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INTRODUCTION

RRC has been doing intercept surveys
downtown since 1995. The most recent
prior survey was in 2022.

Goals of the research include:
Defining visitor profiles — who is coming
downtown?
What drives people to visit downtown?
Measuring spending impacts
How does the downtown experience
compare to expectations and past visits?
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| METHODOLOGY

COLORADO

VISIT BOULDER
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Hi, my name is

Intercept Survey Process an 1 am

conducting a survey for the

Downtown Boulder Partnership. We

A team of interviewers intercepted pedestrians on | are doing a survey for research

purposes only. In exchange for a few

Pearl Street from 9t to 17t Streets. minutes of your time, | have a

coupon for a free beverage of your

* Surveys were recorded on digital tablets. T e
feedback about your experience in
* Respondents received free beverage vouchers for | powntownzouider? Total
Ca |ta| One Café V\n:-r;ersflsayourprimary residence?
P Areyoua.. Surveys
. th Full-time resident of City of Boulder
° Interviews were conducted between July 19" and Completed

Part-time / Summer resident of Boulder /

Septem ber 1 6th. student

Resident of Boulder County (outside of
Boulder)

Colorado resident (outside of Boulder
County)
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| KEY FINDINGS

i Survey results were strong in 2024. After a challenging start due to a summer

M heat wave, we finished with 775 total surveys for a robust and reliable sample.

MM We had 669 responses in 2022 and 714 in 2018.

Locals are coming downtown. Just over half of Colorado respondents were
ﬁﬁ from Boulder vs. 43% in 2018. There were fewer downtown residents and an
A} increase from South Boulder and Gunbarrel. Among locals, a quarter live in

North Boulder.

Aside from Boulder, the biggest Colorado cities of origin were predictably
Longmont, Denver, Lafayette, Broomfield and Louisville. Looking outside of
Colorado, the top states for visitation were California, Texas and lllinois.

/- RRC 6



| KEY FINDINGS

Visitors are critically important to downtown businesses. 41% of those
surveyed are from outside of Colorado. Out-of-state visitors spend nearly
double per visit downtown vs. Boulder County residents. More than half
choose paid lodging (hotels or vacation rentals).

60% of visitors are in town for leisure (vacation or visiting friends/family). This

ﬁ year saw a jJump in college visits with 1 in 10 reporting they were here to visit
or check out CU Boulder. Most people rely on word of mouth for pre-trip
planning or have been to Boulder before.

to eat. The number of downtown employees dropped by half from 2018.
Clearly the post-Covid shift to remote and hybrid work is impacting pedestrian
traffic as it is in urban districts nationwide.

@ This year saw a rise in people coming to shop but a drop in those who came

/- RRC 7



| KEY FINDINGS
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While numbers were down from 2022, half of respondents still reported eating
a meal while downtown. When asked what drove the choice of restaurants,
the top response was cuisine type, followed by ambiance. Price was not a
major factor in choosing a restaurant.

Regarding the impacts of panhandlers downtown, respondents are evenly
split with just over half reporting no impact on their experience and 47%
saying there was a negative affect. Feedback on the trends in the homeless
situation improved over 2022 but still lags how people felt in 2018.

Farmers Market, Bands on the Bricks, Creek Fest and Pearl Street Arts Fest
are the most attended events downtown. Overall, fewer people say they go to
events compared to pre-Covid. This year, 45% said they had not gone to any
downtown events vs. 18% in 2018.



| KEY FINDINGS
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More than two thirds of visitors said their experience in Boulder was better
than expected and over 60% said they would be extremely likely to
recommend Boulder to friends for a leisure destination. Interestingly, Boulder
residents gave the city higher ratings than people from out of town.

Looking at downtown ratings, twice as many people (29%) said the downtown
experience is improving vs. declining (14%). Specific attributes such as
cleanliness, safety, restaurant selection and shopping choices also rated
highly though a bit lower than pre-Covid reviews.

Overall results are strong with generally improved feedback vs. 2022.
However, downtown is still recovering from the huge impacts of the pandemic
on work, dining, special events and homelessness. Note these challenges are
felt nationwide and downtown Boulder is actually faring better than many
larger urban districts that rely more heavily on the office market.
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VISITOR TYPE & GEOGRAPHIC ORIGIN

Visitors are clearly important to the mix of people in downtown Boulder. After a slight downturn in 2022 post
pandemic, numbers rebounded this year. The percentage of locals dropped back to the 2018 level of 25%.

Where is your primary residence? Are you a...

2018 2022 2024
US resident (outside of Colorado) 38% _ 33% 36%
Full-time resident of City of Boulder 25% 32% 25%
Colorado resident (outside of Boulder County) 19% 18%
Resident of Boulder County (outside of Boulder) 12%
International visitor 5%
Part-time / Summer resident of Boulder / student I 2% 5%
n= 714 666 774

Source: RRC Associates
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STATES OF ORIGIN

Just over half of respondents are from Colorado (55%), a decrease from 2022. California and
Texas remain the other biggest states of visitor origin.

State / Country
2018 2022 2024
coloraco ||| GGG <> D sz 55%
Caifornia [ 3% N3% 4%
Texas [ 4% N3% 3%
inois 3% B2% 2%
North Carolina Iz% | 1% 2%
New York Iz% I 1% 2%
Michigan |1% | 1% 2%
Pennsylvania I 2% I 2% 2%
minnesota | 1% |2% 2%
Florida | 1% §2% 1%
n=| 672 634 671

Source: RRC Associates
*Responses are sorted in decsending order by 2024 results.
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COLORADO CITIES OF ORIGIN

Among Colorado residents, roughly half are from Boulder, followed by Longmont and Denver.
Note the share of Boulder residents is up since the summer of 2018.

Colorado City
2018 2022 2024

Lengmont . 6% . 5% 8%
Denver - 13% - 13% 8%
Lafayette l 4% I 4% 5%
Broomfield l 5% I 2% 4%
Louisville I 3% I 3% 3%

Aurora Il% |1% 2%

Arvada I 2% I 3% 2%

Littleton I 2% I 2% 1%
Colorado Springs Iz% Il% 1%
Brighton |1% |.1.% 1%

Erie Iz% |1% 1%

/\, RRC n= 326 397 371



NEIGHBORHOODS IN BOULDER

The number of respondents who live downtown has dropped steadily since 2018 while South Boulder and
Gunbarrel have increased. About 1 in 4 locals downtown report living in North Boulder.

(City of Boulder residents) In which part of Boulder do you live?

2018 2022 2024
North Boulder (north of Iris) _ 21% 24%

Downtown core area (within a 5-min walk of Pearl St.) _ 35% _ 27% 22%
South Boulder (Table Mesa, Martin Acres, etc.) - 15% _ 20% 22%
Central/West Boulder (west of 30th, btw. Baseline and Iris) _ 19% - 13% 15%

East Boulder (east of 30th) - 9% 12%
Gunbarrel area I2% 5%

n= 185 185

Source: RRC Associates
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STUDENTS IN DOWNTOWN BOULDER

The number of student respondents has dropped steadily from 25% in 2018 to 13%
this year.

Are you a student? (Colorado Residents)

2018 2022 2024
o [ . o8%
Yes, college/university -21% 11%
Yes, high school I4% |2°/o 1%
n=| 314 391 365

Source: RRC Associates
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EMPLOYEES IN DOWNTOWN

Not surprisingly, the number of downtown employees walking on Pearl Street has dropped from
pre-Covid levels. The number employed both full and part-time downtown has dropped by about

half since 2018.

Are you a full-time or part-time employee within the Downtown Boulder area?

2024
81%
Yes, full-time _26% 12%
Yes, part-time _ 15% 8%
n=| 381 443
Source: RRC Associates
On average, what percent of your working hours are spent:
2024
On site or in the office downtown 76%
Working from a coffee shop, co-working space, etc. 13%
Working from home 1%
n= 85

Source: RRC Associates
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VISITORS & ACCOMMODATIONS

Tourists continue to be important for downtown Boulder and were fairly evenly split between
overnight and day visitors. Among overnighters, most were staying in paid lodging (hotels or
vacation rentals).

(Visitors from outside Boulder County) Are you spending the night in the Boulder area?

2018 2022 2024
- I - I > 53
Yes, staying in hotel/commercial lodging - 15% 21%
Yes, staying with family or friends - 19% 15%

Yes, staying in vacation rental (Airbnb, VRBO, HomeAway, etc.) .7% 7%
4%

451

Yes, other: I 2%
n= ‘ 461

Source: RRC Associates
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NIGHTS SPENT IN BOULDER

Average length of stay returned to 2018 levels for an average of 3.8 nights.

(Overnight visitors) How many nights will you spend in the Boulder area?
2018 2022 2024

- A 11%

e
6 t0 10 15% 7 16%

11 to 20 [ 4% - B2 2%

AVERAGE (3.9 4.4 3.8

1 14%

2

25%

3to5

n= 187 166 188

Source: RRC Associates
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TRAVEL PARTY SIZE

Overnight travel party size has increased slightly from 2022 (similar to 2018 levels) for an average of 2.7
people per party.

(Overnight visitors) Including you, how many people are in your immediate travel party? (cap. 20 people)
2018 2024

I 2 21%
I 427
I 147

+ I 127

5 [ 5%

6]0%

7]0%

81%
10+ | 2%
Avg.|2.6

n=|203

1
2 43%
3 15%
12%
3%
3%
1%

2%
2.7
212

Source: RRC Associates
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REASONS FOR VISITING BOULDER

For overnight visitors, the primary reason for coming to Boulder was for vacation followed by
visiting family or friends. 1 in 10 people were on college visits to check out CU Boulder.

(Overnight visitors) What brings you to Boulder?

2018 2022 2024
p— oW 3%

Visiting family or friends _ 27% 26%

College visit/planning - 7% 9%
Combined business and pleasure .4% 8%
Special event/festival/sporting event . 5% . 4% 7%
Business (meeting, convention, conference, etc.) -7% - 5% 6%
(2018 only) Stop on a tour of the region/area I 1%
other: [N 12% D 262 10%
n=| 205 179 217

Source: RRC Associates
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TRIP PLANNING SOURCES

Word of mouth is the dominant way that people learn about Boulder prior to visiting, followed by
experience from prior visits. In terms of marketing channels, social media is the strongest.

What information sources did you use to plan your trip to Boulder? (Visitors Outside Boulder County)

Word of mouth/talked to friends or family
Experience of prior visits

Social Media (Instagram, Facebook, TikTok, etc.)
Other Website(s)

Online ads

VisitDowntownBoulder.com
BoulderColoradoUSA.com

Downtown Boulder visitor guide
Magazine article

Other

None

n=

Z~“RRC

6%
5%
5%

3%

1%
1%

202

4%
4%

17%

2024

32%

62%

Source: RRC Associates
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PRIMARY REASON FOR COMING DOWNTOWN

Shopping and dining were the biggest drivers of downtown visits this year. The trend
toward hybrid and remote work is evident as job related trips remain below 2018 levels.

What is the primary reason you came to Downtown Boulder TODAY? (Colorado Residents)

2018 2022 2024
Shopping - 1%

23% 27%
Dining / Enjoy a meal - 18%
Hanging out / people watching _42%
Employment/job related - 21%

Snack/Coffee/lce Cream — Not a full meal l 4%

28% 22%

25% 20%
14%
10%
Special (festival, art show, farmers market, etc.). 4% 7%

n=| 708 765

Source: RRC Associates

Z~“RRC



ACTIVITIES IN DOWNTOWN BOULDER

Hanging out, dining and shopping continue to be popular activities while visiting
downtown Boulder.

What other specific activities are you doing while you are here [in Downtown Boulder] today?

2018 2022 2024

Hanging out/enjoying the setting/people watching 56% 61% 52%

Meal - sit-down or take-out 51%
Coffee/ice cream/snack (not a full meal) 47%
Shopping 41%

Watching street entertainment 20%

Employment/job related 7%

Special Event (festival, art show, farmers market,

7%
etc.)

Professional Services (banking, attorney, CPA, etc.) I 206 I 306

(2022 and prior)
5% . 11% 12%

n= 675 589 755

Other

Z/“RRC
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RESTAURANT CHOICES

Type of cuisine and ambiance are the primary factors in choosing a restaurant. Menu
pricing was less important.

When considering a restaurant downtown, what is the key motivator for going inside or walking on to the next option?

2024
Cuisine type 42%
Overall ambiance 25%
Menu pricing 16%
Other 17%
n= 435

Source: RRC Associates
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PANHANDLERS DOWNTOWN

Respondents are split fairly evenly on the impact of transients on the downtown experience.
53% say they have no impact and 47% say they have a negative impact.

To what degree, if any, do the activities or behaviors of panhandlers/transients impact your
enjoyment of the experience in Downtown Boulder, either positively or negatively?

2024

1 = Extremely Negative Impact 8%
2= Somewhat Negative 39%
3 = No Impact 53%
AVERAGE 2.5
n= 705

Source: RRC Associates
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IMPACTS OF HOMELESSNESS DOWNTOWN

In good news for Downtown, people are feeling better about homeless trends in the district.
More people say it’s improving and fewer feel it is getting worse compared to 2022.

Over the past two years, would you say the situation with homeless/unhoused people in the downtown area has:
2018 2022 2024
Improved - 10%

13%
Stayed the same _ 31% 22%
Deciined [ 10% 19%
Don't know/not sure _49%

n=| 688 656 611

46%

Source: RRC Associates
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PRIOR VISITS FOR AREA RESIDENTS

Frequency of downtown leisure visits continues to tick gradually downward. This likely
correlates to the smaller number of people coming downtown to dine.

Not including employment/work, about how many times in the past two months have you visited Downtown
Boulder for errands, shopping, restaurants, entertainment, etc.? (INCLUDING THIS TRIP)

2018 2022 2024

o to 1 || EGN 7% D 0% 9%
2 o3 [ 14
——

11 to 15 ||| 9%

16 to 20 ||| |GGG 10%

21 to 30 ||| 82

g ———C-

AVERAGE |16.7 14.6 14.1
n=| 245 284 311

20%
18%
22%

6%
5%
5%

15%

Source: RRC Associates
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SPECIAL EVENTS ATTENDANCE

Event attendance is
still below pre-
pandemic levels
among respondents.

Farmers Market,
Bands on the Bricks,
the Creek Fest and
Arts Fest continue
to draw people,
though less than
before Covid.

Nearly half (45%) of
county residents
said they did not
attend any of the
listed events.

Z~“RRC

2018

In the past 12 months, which concerts, special events, festivals, etc. did you specifically make a trip to
Downtown Boulder to attend?

2022 2024

Farmers Market _ 60% - 27% 29%

Bands on the Bricks -29%
Boulder Creek Festival _42%

Pearl Street Arts Fest, other Arts and Crafts Fairs, etc.-23%

Arts in the Park
Bolder Boulder Sports Expo - 11%
Tulip Fairy and Eif Festival [J| 5%
Boulder International Film Festival (BIFF) .7%
Boulder PrideFest

Buff Stampede (CU Marching Band on the Mall) .9%
Fall Fest [ 17%
Lights of December Parade/ visits with Santa . 7%
Boulderthon Race Weekend
Ethnic/dance festivals (International, Jewish, Asian, etc.) - 15%
Halloween Trick or Treat/Munchkin Masquerade . 10%
Pearl St. Mile / West End 3k ]| 5%
None - 18%
Other (2022 and prior) -10%
n=| 222

19%
16%
15%
8%
12% 6%
[1% 5%
2% 4%
3%
4% 3%
7% 3%
12% 3%
2%
2% 2%
12% 2%
1% 1%
45%
379

Source: RRC Associates
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QUALITY OF THE DOWNTOWN EXPERIENCE

Twice as many people say the downtown experience is improving vs. declining. The
numbers have ticked up from 2022 but still lag 2018 when just 7% said the situation
was getting worse.

Over the past two years, would you say the overall quality of the Downtown experience has been

2018 2022 2024
Improving _ 36% _ 26% 29%
Improving in some respects, declining in others _ 16% _ 27% 20%
staying the same ||| NG 4% T 30% 37%
peciining [ 7% R 7% 14%
n= 465 417 405

Source: RRC Associates
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DOWNTOWN BOULDER ATTRIBUTES

Individual attributes of the downtown experience continue to rate very highly across the board.

Overall cleanliness/maintenance

Feeling of security/safety

Variety of restaurants

Downtown Visitor Information Center
Variety of retail shops/ art galleries
Special events/festivals

Family orientation/kids' play area

Sense of community and feeling welcome
Downtown Ambassadors

Directory information and signs
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BOULDER EXPECTATIONS VS. EXPERIENCE

In good news for Boulder, more than two thirds (68%) of visitors felt their Boulder experience
was better than expected, up from 50% in 2022. Just 2% said it was worse than expected.

(Visitors from outside Boulder County) How has your Boulder experience compared to your expectations?
2022 2024

Much better - 5 25% 42%

25% 26%

Somewhat better - 4

About what | expected - 3 _ 30%
Somewhat below - 2 . 3% 2%
Far Below - 1 I1% 0%
AVERAGE 3.7 4.1
n=|358 448

Source: RRC Associates
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LIKELIHOOD TO RECOMMEND

Visitors are likely to suggest Boulder as a leisure travel destination with half rating the likelihood
of recommending a 10 out of 10 and an average of 8.7 overall.

How likely would you be to recommend Boulder as a leisure travel destination to a friend or
family member?

2024

0 - Not at all Likely 1 0%

110%

3 1%

4° 1%

5 3%

6 4%

7 11%

8 17%

9 12%

10 - Extremely Likely 50%
AVERAGE 8.7
n= 315
Source: RRC Associates
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NET PROMOTER SCORE

Boulder scored well as a destination with a Net Promoter Score (NPS) of 53
from visitors to the city.”

Net Promoter Score

2024
Detractor (% responding 0-6) 10%
Passive (% responding 7 & 8) 28%
Promoter (% responding 9 & 10) 63%
NPS Score 52.7
n= 315
*Net Promoter Score range is -100 to +100 Source: RRC Associates
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NPS FOR LOCALS & VISITORS

Boulder residents and visitors from outside of Colorado gave the highest NPS ratings.
Colorado and County residents from outside of Boulder scored the city lowest.

Net Promoter Score

City of Boulder Resident (Non-student)

Detractor (% responding 0-6) . 8%
Passive (% responding 7 & 8) -25%
Promoter (% responding o8 10) _

NPS Score 59.2

Boulder Co. Resident Boulder Resident (Student) CO Resident outside BoCo

-

Visitor from outside CO

2%

41.0

n= 174

©
©

‘49 134 ‘
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TOTAL SPENDING

Respondents reported spending more in downtown this year relative to 2022.

Total spending in Downtown Boulder today (excluding lodging)

2018 2022 2024
pa—r— r2%

$101 to $200 [ 10% 15%
$201 to $300 ] 4% 5%
$301 to $400 | 1% 3%
2%
More than $500 4%
AVERAGE |$61.9 $81.1 $116.8
n=540 605 674

$401 to $500 1%

Source: RRC Associates
Z“RRC



TOTAL SPENDING BY VISITOR TYPE

Consistent with past surveys, out-of-state visitors report spending significantly more than others during
their visit to downtown Boulder. County residents from outside the city report spending the least.

Total spending in Downtown Boulder today (excluding lodging) (2024 Only)
CO Resident outside BoCo

Less than $100
$101 to $200
$201 to $300
$301 to $400
$401 to $500

More than $500

AVERAGE

n=

Z“RRC

City of Boulder Resident (Non-student)

9%
2%
1%
1%
5%
$105.2
139

81%

Boulder Co. Resident

.
I 3%

[1%

[1%

I 3%

1%

$70.0

70

17%
7%
2%
2%
3%
$113.9
123

69%

Visitor from outside CO

Source: RRC Associates



RETAIL AND RESTAURANT SPENDING

How much in total will you individually spend in the Downtown Boulder area today on the following?

Restaurant,
bar, coffee
shop, ice

cream, etc.

Retail store, art
gallery, etc.

$0 - no purchase -7%
Less than $6 -8%
$6 to $10 | 14%
$11 to $15 | 9%
$16 to $20 | I 162
$21 to $30 || N 15%
$31 to $40 [ 6%
$41 to $50 [l 11%
$51 to $75 | 4%
$76 to $100 | 4%
$101 or more .4%
AVERAGE | $31.9

n=|540

50 -0 purcnase [

Less than $6 I 1%
$6 to $10 ] 2%
$11t0 $15 | 3%
$16 to $20 [ 6%
$21 to $30 [ 4%
$31 to $40 [ 3%
$41 to $50 [ 7%
$51 to $75 ] 4%
$76 to $100 [ 6%
$101 or more - 6%
AVERAGE |$28.0

n=|540

2018

5%
5%

B 0%
B 9%
I 15%
I 15%
| A

I 14%
B3%
1%
7%
$41.2

605

I, 52%

11%
12%
11%

- 3
| A
B3%

| A
3%

| A
B 9%
$38.3
605

2022

2024
12%
3%
1%
7%
12%
16%
6%
12%
5%
9%
8%
$53.2
674
56%
0%
1%
1%
3%
6%
2%
9%
2%
7%
14%
$60.3
674

Source: RRC Associates

Spending per person on
retail and dining jumped
from 2022 to 2024.

Unlike past years, retail
outpaced restaurant
spending in 2024.



RETAIL SPENDING BY VISITOR TYPE

Consistent with prior surveys, visitors to Boulder spend far more in downtown shops and galleries

than locals. However, Boulder residents outpace those from nearby cities.

How much in total will you individually spend in the Downtown Boulder area today on the following? (2024 Only)

Retail store, art

gallery, etc.

Z~“RRC

$0 - no purchase
Less than $6

$6 to $10
$11 to $15
$16 to $20
$21 to $30
$31 to $40
$41 to $50
$51 to $75

$76 to $100
$101 or more
AVERAGE

n=

City of Boulder Resident (Non-student)

1%
1%
1%
2%
5%
1%
2%
1%
3%
1%
$49.9
139

Boulder Co. Resident

72% 0%
11%

B3%

| P
11%
M 6%
13%

| P
7%
$37.8
70

CO Resident outside BoCo

2%
5%
1%
8%
2%
7%
17%
$69.4
123

58%

Visitor from outside CO

I 4%

1%

11%

N 4%
7%
13%
N 13%
3%

N 10%
N 15%
$65.3

302

Source: RRC Associates



RESTAURANT SPENDING

Not surprisingly, visitors from other states spent the most on dining. However,
Boulder locals outspend other Colorado residents in downtown restaurants.

How much in total will you individually spend in the Downtown Boulder area today on the following? (2024 Only)
City of Boulder Resident (Non-student) Boulder Co. Resident CO Resident outside BoCo Visitor from outside CO

80 - no purchase I 13% I 6% S 3% A 1%

Less than $6 [ 59, L A 3% 1%
$6 to $10 [ 20% | 17% [ 5% I 8%
$11 to $15 [ 10% D 4% P 8% W 2%
$16 to $20 [ 11% D 4% D 13% I 1%
Restaurant, $21 to $30 [ 11% G o7 —— T

bar, coffee
cream, etc. $41 to $50 [ 9%

M 1% % B 5%
I 9% S 4% D 15%

$51 to $75 I 3% B 6% 5% I 7%
$76 to $100 I 5% | A 9% D 12%
$101 or more [ 5% B1% 5% e 12%
AVERAGE  $52.7 $31.1 $41.4 $66.6
n= 139 70 123 302

Source: RRC Associates
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TRAVEL MODES TO DOWNTOWN BOULDER

Consistent with 2022, two thirds arrived in a car. Walking is the second most common way to get
downtown. Riding the bus or a bicycle both dropped slightly from 2022 numbers.

How did you get to Downtown Boulder this trip?

2018 2022 2024
Personal vehicle or rental car _ 60% _ 67% 66%
walk [ 14% B 12% 14%
sus [ 8% B 0% 6%
Dropped off . 7% I 2% 5%
On your personal bicycle . 6% l 5% 4%
Uper/Lyftitaxi [ 4% B3% 3%
Lime Scooter 1%
B-cycle bike share bicycle 1%
Scooter/skateboard/in-line skates |0% 0%
Other: | 1% I 2% 1%
n=| 706 665 753

Source: RRC Associates
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PARKING LOCATION

Street parking with pay stations dropped while garages and parking further out increased in 2024.

Where is your car parked today? - Selected Choice

2018 2022 2024
S———— o e 0%

Parking structure/garage _ 24% 24%
On the street free in a free parking zone _22% 22%

Uncovered parking lot (library, church, etc.) l4% 10%

Employee parking lot l 3% 1%
Other: I 1% 2%
n=| 423 482

Source: RRC Associates
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SATISFACTION WITH PARKING

Though ratings have edged lower since 2022, all aspects of parking downtown
continue to rate highly.

3-Average
4
5-Very Good

Using a scale of 1 to 5 where 1 is poor and 5 is very good, how do you rate your satisfaction with the following
aspects of parking downtown?

2018 2022 2024
Sense of safety in parking garages _ . 4.4
Overall ease of finding a space _ 4.4 4.1
Overall satisfaction with parking 4.1
Overall ease of use of pay stations 4.1

Source: RRC Associates




ALTERNATIVE MODES OF TRANSPORTATION

Among those using alternative modes, ratings are generally higher than 2022
for satisfaction. The lowest rated for ease of use were Lime Scooters.

[If used] Using a scale of 1 to 5 where 1 is poor and 5 is very good, how do you rate your satisfaction with the
following aspects of transportation options in Downtown Boulder?

2018 2022 2024
Ease of walking to Downtown Boulder _ _ 4.3 4.7
Convenience of biking to Downtown Boulder _ _4.2 4.6
Convenience of taking the bus to Downtown Boulder _4.3 4.0 4.4
Ease of parking a bike in Downtown Boulder _4.3 _4.2 4.3
Ease of using Uber/Lyft 4.1
Ease of using a B-cycle bike share 4.0
Ease of using a Lime Scooter 34

Source: RRC Associates
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ECO-PASS

Respondents who have an Eco-Pass continued to trend downward from pre-
pandemic levels. This likely correlates to fewer employees coming downtown.

Do you have an Eco-Pass (RTD bus pass)?

2018 2022 2024
- I . I 5%
ves || GG 36 B 25 20%
Not sure/Don't know I 3% | 1% 5%
n=| 383 424 443

Source: RRC Associates
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GENDER & AGE

Gender and age trends have been consistent since 2018.

Observed gender of respondent

2018
o N -

-

Other / Not sure
n=| 696

Which category best describes your age?
2018
20 or younger _ 1%
212« | 1o
25 [ -
35-44 [ 57
4s-5+ [ 13
sc-c [ >
65-74 || N o
75 or older - 2%
n=' 698

Z/“RRC

2024
47%
53%
0%
757
Source: RRC Associates
2024
5%
10%
18%
12%
18%
17%
15%
5%
761

Source: RRC Associates



HOUSEHOLD MAKEUP

This year, fewer singles without children responded to the survey.

Which category best describes your household status?

2018 2022 2024
Household (single or couple) w/ grown children not at home _20% _ 24% 30%

seie.rocvcre | -+ ' 21%

Household (single or couple) w/ children living at home _23% 20%
couple, no children [N 16% 19%
University student l 3% I 1% 3%
n=| 702 633 748

Source: RRC Associates
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INCOME

The trend toward more affluent visitors downtown continues. In 2024, about half of
those surveyed reported household incomes above $100,000 vs. just 31% in 2018.

Which of the following categories includes the annual income of your household (before taxes)?

2018
A. 0 to 514,99 || | GGG 15%
B. $15,000 to $24,990 || TGN 112
c. $25,000 to $49,99 || | | EGN 142
D. $50,000 to $74,999 || | | NG 15>
E. $75,000 to $99,29 ||| | TGN 13%
F. $100,000 to $199,999 || TGN 20
. $200,000 or more || N 11%

n= ‘ 593

Z/“RRC

2024
10%

4%
9%
11%
15%
27%
24%
527

Source: RRC Associates
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